190,24,42,839/- 

plus Rs. 7,52,83,637/-. 

8.6. Neither of these aforenoted documents nor their execution is disputed 

by the parties as well as the Defendant.  

8.7. The Defendant in its written statement dated 22.12.2023 admitted2  

that only an amount of Rs. 143,73,36,927/- [Rupees One Hundred Forty-

Three Crores Seventy-Three Lakhs Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Twenty-Seven] has been returned to the Plaintiff.  

9. At the first hearing of the suit dated 23.11.2023, the Plaintiff 

contended that the Defendant had defaulted in repaying the loan and 

submitted that a sum of Rs. 60 crores approximately3 was due and payable

[...]

matter of the Loan Agreement as amended from time to time, nothing is 

due and receivable by this Defendant in the form of 'Revenues' (as 

defined under the Loan Agreement) upon which the Plaintiff may enjoy 

lien as per the Loan Agreement, other than Rs. 7,42,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seven Crores and Forty-Two Lakhs Only) from Zee Entertainment 

Enterprises Ltd. which shall be directly deposited into the Defendant's 

bank account controlled solely by Mr. Bhushan Kumar as per the 

agreement with the Plaintiff.  

6) I further say that this Defendant in compliance of the said Order has